Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2023 – 213 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY REQUESTING APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NJDOT) FOR PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS TO WESTBROOK ROAD BETWEEN RIDGE ROAD AND THE WESTBROOK TEEN CENTER, INCLUDING WIDENING, RESURFACING AND STORMWATER COMPLIANCE

WHEREAS, the NJDOT is accepting applications for the fiscal year 2023 Local Transportation Project Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Engineering Division has recommended that the following application be submitted for Pedestrian Improvements to Westbrook Road between Ridge Road and the Westbrook Teen Center, including widening, resurfacing and stormwater compliance; and

WHEREAS, the Township's Engineering Division submits the following application for consideration to the Township Council:

Project: Westbrook Road – Section 4	
Pedestrian Improvements to Westbrook Road betwee	n Ridge Road and the Westbrook Teen
Center (0.8 miles), including Widening, Resurfacing ar	nd Stormwater Compliance
Grant Application:	\$668,000
Township Contribution:	\$167,000
Estimated Cost for Entire Project	ot: \$835,000
Grant Application No.	LTPF—West Milford Township–00171

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford formally approve the grant application for the above stated project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Township Engineering Division Agency Administrator is hereby authorized to submit the grant application as identified above to the New Jersey Department of Transportation through S.A.G.E. (System for Administering Grants Electronically) on behalf of the Township of West Milford; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Township Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of the Township of West Milford and that their signatures constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Approved: May 17, 2023

Adopted this 17th day of May 2023 and certified as a true copy of the original.

William Senande, Township Clerk

Michele Dale, Mayor